
ID Task Name Duration Start Finish

1 Town of Derby Energy Performance Project (Overall 
Project Durations)

305d Tue 2/26/19 Mon 4/27/20

2 Notice to Proceed 1d Tue 2/26/19 Tue 2/26/19

3 Lighting Fixture Retrofit /  Upgrades

4 Irving ES 12d Mon 7/15/19 Tue 7/30/19

5 Bradley ES 7d Wed 7/31/19 Thu 8/8/19

6 Derby HS 5d Fri 8/9/19 Thu 8/15/19

7 WPCA 5d Mon 8/26/19 Fri 8/30/19

8 Derby MS 5d Mon 8/19/19 Fri 8/23/19

9 Fire 1 3d Mon 8/19/19 Wed 8/21/19

10 Marcucio Sports Field 2d Thu 8/22/19 Mon 8/26/19

11 City Hall 5d Mon 8/26/19 Fri 8/30/19

12 Fire 2 5d Mon 8/26/19 Fri 8/30/19

13 Library 5d Mon 9/2/19 Fri 9/6/19

14 DPW HWY 1 & 2 5d Mon 9/2/19 Fri 9/6/19

15 Police 5d Mon 9/9/19 Fri 9/13/19

16 Fire 4 5d Mon 9/9/19 Fri 9/13/19

17 Vet Community Center 5d Mon 9/16/19 Fri 9/20/19

18 Fire 3 5d Mon 9/16/19 Fri 9/20/19

19 Ambulance (Next to Fire 2) 3d Tue 9/17/19 Thu 9/19/19

20 Senior Center 5d Mon 7/15/19 Fri 7/19/19

21 Vending Machine Controls 25d Mon 7/29/19 Fri 8/30/19

22 Exterior Lighting 25d Mon 8/19/19 Fri 9/20/19

23 Energy Mangement System - Temp Setback

24 Irving ES 35d Mon 11/25/19 Fri 1/10/20

25 Community Center 25d Mon 9/16/19 Fri 10/18/19

26 Energy Mangement System - Recommissioning

27 Derby MS 15d Mon 11/4/19 Fri 11/22/19
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28 City Hall (Approx Dates) 15d Mon 5/6/19 Fri 5/24/19

29 Pipe & Valve Insulation

30 Derby MS, Bradley ES, Irving ES, Community 
Center, Library, Fire 1, Fire 2, Fire 4

15d Mon 5/13/19 Fri 5/31/19

31 Boiler / Burner Replacements

32 Bradley / Irving - Order Burners 25d Thu 7/18/19 Wed 8/21/19

33 Bradley - Order Boilers 12d Thu 7/18/19 Fri 8/2/19

34 Bradley / Irving - Demo 5d Tue 8/6/19 Mon 8/12/19

35 Bradley - Install Boilers 10d Mon 8/26/19 Fri 9/6/19

36 Bradley / Irving - Install Burners & Hook Up 
Line Sets

10d Mon 9/9/19 Fri 9/20/19

37 Bradley / Irving ES - Bring New Gas Services 
to Each Bldg

N/A TBD TBD

38 Energy Efficient DHWH Installation

39 Derby HS - Order Equipment / Material 5d Mon 7/15/19 Fri 7/19/19

40 Derby HS - Temp out existing DHWH serving 
kitchen to Provide HW during Summer

2d Wed 7/24/19 Thu 7/25/19

41 Derby HS - Rough piping / Install New 
Equipment

25d Thu 7/25/19 Wed 8/28/19

42 Derby HS - Insulate Lines, punchlist 5d Mon 8/26/19 Fri 8/30/19

43 Water Conservation

44 Derby HS, Derby MS, Bradley ES, Irving ES, 
City Hall, DPW, Senior Center, Community 
Center, WPCA, Library, Police, Fire 1, Fire 2, 

35d Mon 5/6/19 Fri 6/21/19

45 Renewable Energy - PV

46 Grant Application Paperwork 30d Mon 7/1/19 Fri 8/9/19

47 Finalize Design / Release Equipment 32d Thu 7/18/19 Fri 8/30/19

48 Board Resolutions for Grant Application 1d Tue 9/10/19 Tue 9/10/19

49 Bradley - Installation 20d Mon 9/23/19 Fri 10/18/19

50 Derby HS - Installation 20d Mon 10/21/19 Fri 11/15/19

51 Derby MS - Installation 20d Mon 11/18/19 Fri 12/13/19

52 Plug Load Controllers

53 Virtual Meeting with Derby Public Schools 
IT to Coordinate Server Access

1d TBD TBD

54 Finalize Design / Release Equipment (IT 
Meeting Must Take Place First)

30d Mon 7/1/19 Fri 8/9/19
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55 Installation at Derby HS, Derby MS, 
Bradley ES, Irving ES, City Hall, DPW, 
Senior Center, Community Center, Library

20d Mon 8/12/19 Fri 9/6/19

56 VRF Installation

57 Irving - Release Material 9d Tue 9/3/19 Fri 9/13/19

58 Irving - Installation 2nd Shift 55d Mon 9/16/19 Fri 11/29/19

59 Irving - Rig New Roof Top Equipment 
Into Place, Service Upgrade, Spiral 
Ductwork (Holiday Break)

5d Mon 11/18/19 Fri 11/22/19

60 Irving - Remaining Ductwork 30d Mon 11/25/19 Fri 1/3/20

61 Irving - VRF Commissioning 10d Mon 1/6/20 Fri 1/17/20

62 AC Compressor Controls

63 Irving ES, City Hall, DPW, Senior 
Center, Community Center, WPCA, 
Library, Police, Fire 1, Fire 2, Fire 3,

40d Mon 6/3/19 Fri 7/26/19

64 Transformer Replacements

65 Derby MS 5d Mon 9/23/19 Fri 9/27/19

66 WPCA 5d Mon 9/30/19 Fri 10/4/19

67 Refrigeration Compressor Controls

68 Derby HS / Derby MS 2d Thu 7/25/19 Fri 7/26/19

69 RTU Replacement

70 City Hall - Install Temp Unit 80d Mon 6/17/19 Fri 10/4/19

71 City Hall - New RTU Ships from 
Factory

5d Mon 9/30/19 Fri 10/4/19

72 City Hall - Prep for New 
Equipment

5d Mon 9/30/19 Fri 10/4/19

73 City Hall - Rig New Roof Top 
Equipment Into Place, Remove 
Existing Equipment

1d Sat 10/12/19 Sat 10/12/19

74 City Hall - Tie In New Equipment 10d Mon 10/14/19 Fri 10/25/19

75 City Hall - Commission and Test 
Equipment

5d Mon 10/28/19 Fri 11/1/19

76 SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION

77 Punchlist Issued 15d Mon 3/2/20 Fri 3/20/20

78 Punchlist Complete 20d Mon 3/23/20 Fri 4/17/20

79 Closeout Meeting 2d Mon 4/20/20 Tue 4/21/20

80 PROJECT COMPLETION 1d Fri 4/24/20 Fri 4/24/20
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